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1 Reason for Contribution

This contribution tracks all comments to the developing OSPE RD. The intention of this document is to ensure that all comments, not only during but also outside review period, to the RD are tracked and appropriately addressed.

This input contribution shall be a living document and revised accordingly by the author.

2 Summary of Contribution

See section 3.

3 Detailed Proposal

OSPE tracked comments and resolutions

	ID
	Open Date
	Section
	Description
	Discussion
	Status

	Informal review - 1
	16/12/04
	Genera
	Need to provide further clarification to the meaning and context of OSPE
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – see I/C 2005-0002/3)
	

	Informal review – 2
	16/12/04
	6
	Need to insert each individual requirement into a separate box – each one having an identifier
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – This needs to be done during next RD revision)
	

	Informal review – 3
	16/12/04
	3.2
	The definition for “Mark Device” is incorrect. It should be “Marked Device”
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – see I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-1
	16/12/04
	General
	The SLT function needs to differentiate between trace ordering and logging (compare with Trace Session and Trace Recording Session in 3GPP TS 32.421.)
	([DS] Initial response: Not sure I understand the issue. However, in terms of 3GPP, my understanding is that the Trace session is related to the time between trace activation and trace deactivation. The Trace Recording Session is related to the time interval within a particular trace record where trace events are being created. In Service Level Tracing, each session is governed by the time interval taken to either establish the end-to-end service. In the scenario where the service is hosted across Service Provides the number of enablers in each of the Service Providers will govern the time interval. The issue that this comment has raised is whether there needs to be a maximum or minimum period for each Service Level Trace because the service may never be established).
	

	Ericsson-2
	16/12/04
	1
	Inconsistent usage of the terms "application", "service", "component".
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – see I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-3
	16/12/04
	1
	Better description of the whole environment is needed.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – see I/C 2005-0002/3)
	

	Ericsson-4
	16/12/04
	2
	Reference to the OMA Dictionary is missing. The terms should be used according to the definitions in the Dictionary.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – see I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-5
	16/12/04
	4
	More actors need to be added, like e.g. 3rd party, content provider etc.
	([DS] Initial response: Section 4 describes the motivation of OSPE from the perspective of the main actors. I don’t believe that there is a need to add all the actors mentioned in all the use-cases in section 4. However, I would agree that it would be beneficial to include a section on Application)
	

	Ericsson-6
	16/12/04
	4.1
	Actors need to be aligned with use cases.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree)
	

	Ericsson-7
	16/12/04
	4.1.3
	Why is the application developer actor? Shouldn't it be the application instead?
	([DS] Initial response: The Application Developer is classed as an actor of OSPE because they will benefit from the goals of OSPE. Also see comment to Ericsson-5)
	

	Ericsson-8
	16/12/04
	4.2.1
	Figure 1 is unclear. Why does the line go between withdrawal and idea stimulation?
	([JC] Initial response: Services life-cycle represents an always-evolving scenario, where the evolution or termination of services is normally followed by the idea stimulation for new ones. That’s the whole idea behind the word “cycle”).
	

	Ericsson-9
	16/12/04
	4.2.1
	Point VII only deals with withdrawal. No evolution. Why?
	([JC] Initial response: Not sure I understand the issue: Point VII starts by saying: “the end of a service may be its evolution or its complete termination”).
	

	Ericsson-10
	16/12/04
	4.2.2
	What is the meaning of the "Service registration"?
	([DS] Initial response: Service Registration is described in the same section, third bullet. However, for clarity, the definition has been included in I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-11
	16/12/04
	2
	Quality of Experience definition is missing.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree – This needs to be changed to Quality of Service. For the definition of Quality of Service see I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-12
	16/12/04
	5.1.5  3
	Instead of application it should say service is assigned to the correct service package.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree)
	

	Ericsson-13
	16/12/04
	5.9 Use case I
	We believe this is a jolly good use case, but which actor orders the SLT? What data shall be logged to be able to find the fault? Is it sufficient to log e.g. control signalling messages and their information elements?
	([DS] Initial response: (1) The Service Provider Development team “MARKS” their test device and then attempts to initiate service (step #7 of use-case) Therefore it is the Service Provider that orders the SLT. (2) Yes, control signalling messages and their IEs do need to be logged. However, for service level tracing it is also important to log the events that may be classed as “user-visible”. For example, user-visible events may be: diverted-to-number; Browsing-Redirect URL; MMS Content-to-person; Messaging Notification of delivery or submission). The messages, their IEs and the use-visible events are different levels of information that needs to be logged. In the RD I propose that definitions are added for “level” and “user-events”. In the use-cases and requirements the type of events and the levels of information to be logged need also to be logged.
	

	Ericsson-14
	16/12/04
	5.10 Use case J
	We believe this is a jolly good use case, but which actor orders the SLT? What data shall be logged to be able to find the fault? Is it sufficient to log e.g. control signalling messages and their information elements?
	([DS] Initial response: See answer to Ericsson-14)
	

	Ericsson-15
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLC-HL-2
	To what extent is 'modify' not actually 'replace'?
	([DS] Initial response: As it stands this requirement is correct, i.e. A Service Provider does not want to disrupt ongoing session during the modification of the component. However, This comment may leads to another requirement that might say “services MAY not be disrupted during the replacement of a component – see I/C 2005-0002)
	

	Ericsson-16
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLC-HL-4
	Is this an IOP requirement? If so, could that be stated?
	([DS] Initial response: This requirement may be moved into the Interoperability section of the RD. However, as a high-level requirement I believe it is appropriate to keep in section 6.1. It may be useful to further expand this requirement into further detailed requirements).
	

	Ericsson-17
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLC-HL-6
	The underlying resources, that is deployment specific. Remove?
	([DS] Initial response: The word “underlying” is not used in the requirement! However, for added clarity, see I/C 2005-0002, which points to the meaning of resources)
	

	Ericsson-18
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-1
	What definition of the enabler does apply in this RD?
	([DS] Initial response: This comment raises the need to link or associate the definition of component with the OMA definition of Enabler – see I/C 2005-0002R01)
	

	Ericsson-19
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-3
	'Common' should either be specified or left out.
	([DS] Initial response. The intention of this requirement was to highlight the need to log information in a consistent manner across Vendor implementations. This means that enablers supporting Service Level Tracing must log information in a consistent or common way, e.g. text string)
	

	Ericsson-20
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-4, fourth bullet
	It is very difficult to measure execution times. What is meant by queuing information? Queuing times are also very difficult to measure.
	([DS] Initial response: The intention of this requirement was to highlight the fact that many service faults do not mean a complete failure in the service. Many service faults tend to be service degradation, e.g. download of a web page takes 2 minutes instead of 20 seconds. Some of these problems may be related to the degradation of environment or network in which the service runs, e.g. caused by network load. It is this type of information that I believe needs to logged).
	

	Ericsson-21
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-5
	The order to perform a trace shall always come from a human, as a trace is capacity consuming. It is not recommended that trace triggers are generated automatically.
	([DS] Initial response: This is not correct. The requirement highlights the need to initiate an SLT at any point in the Service chain within a Service Provider domain. This is required if the consuming user (end-user) belongs to another Service Provider domain which means that it may not be possible to initiate SLT by the Service Provider from the end-user equipment).
	

	Ericsson-22
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-8
	What is mean by actors? Nodes or organizations? Components? And which actions? 
	([DS] Initial response: I Agree that this requirement is not clear. The intention was to say that it must be possible to identify those actors (e.g. enabler implementations, components, user-equipment) involved with logging or initiating the Service Level Trace information)
	

	Ericsson-23
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-9
	Why do you need to invoke all the SLT functionality before the SLT trigger request is forwarded to the next implementation? (Compare the general comment on definition of SLT functionality.) 
	([DS] Initial response: I Agree because there is not always a strict sequence of events associated with the establishment of the service. This also enforces the need to specify a minimum and maximum time period. I would propose that this requirement is reworded to “…when an enabler implementation receives a request to establish the instance of the service it is responsible for and this request contains a SLT Trace Trigger Request, the enabler implementation MUST invoke its SLT functionality and forward the SLT Trace Trigger Request onto the next enabler implementation. 
	

	Ericsson-24
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-10
	This wording could be interpreted so that all Service Providers must have knowledge of all trigger requests. We propose a rewording as follows: 

Each SLT trace trigger request SHALL be uniquely identifiable.
	([DS] Initial response: I don’t agree with this proposal. If several Service Providers are involved with the delivery of a service to an end-user and each Service Provider has previously agreed to support SLT then how can these Service Providers correlate the logged information with the specific service that is being tested?)
	

	Ericsson-25
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL11
	Should be captured by SLT-HL-4.
	([DS] Initial response: Requirement 4 and 11 are different. Requirement 4 describes what needs t be logged whereas 11 sets that requirement on the need to be able to retrieve the information).
	

	Ericsson-26
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-13
	Which service is this about? the SLT service?
	([DS] Initial response: I agree that the word service in the context of this requirement is unclear. The word service in this context means both the service that is being consumed by the user and the SLT service. This needs to be clarified in the requirement)
	

	Ericsson-26
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-15
	This requirement should preferably state what kinds of actions and events that shall be possible to trace, instead of using the words “control and user plane”. 
	([DS] Initial response: I believe that this is a high-level requirement to say that SLT applies to both control and user plane. If a service utilises both control and user plane then it must be possible to log the service events as described in Ericsson-13).
	

	Ericsson-27
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-15
	Should be covered by HL-1 + AC-2.
	([DS] Initial response: These requirements are different – see comment to Ericsson-25)
	

	Ericsson-28
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-17
	What is terminal and application characteristics? Can examples be given?
	([DS] Initial response: I agree that examples need to be provided. Examples could be application version, enabler version (e.g. Browser v1.2), EE type and version).
	

	Ericsson-29
	16/12/04
	6.1 SLT-HL-18
	This requirement seems to imply that a terminal shall be involved. I miss clear requirements of what entities shall be involved that is outside the operators domain and what those entities shall do.
	([DS] Initial response: In the context of the SLT requirements the end-user device can be a mobile terminal. I believe that this is clear from the use-cases and existing requirements but possible a definition of device will be beneficial).
	

	Ericsson-30
	16/12/04
	6.1.2 SLT-CRG-1
	SLT is a fault detection tool. It seems strange that someone shall be charged for it and we don’t find any justification for that any use case. Can it be clarified, please?
	([DS] Initial response: All test calls in a Service Provider’s network are chargeable in order to avoid fraudulent use of the test facility. Through the charging interactions it will be possible to allocate a special “test” tariff against an SLT test which will allow the Service Provider to not only avoid fraudulent use but to ensure that their customers are not billed for test calls that invoke SLT. The nest reason why there is a need to charge for SLT is in order to test the billing system, which may not be raising billing records for particular services.
	

	Ericsson-31
	16/12/04
	6.1.3 SLT-AC-3
	We propose this to be re-phrased as follows: 

It SHALL be possible for the Service Provider to request a permission from an end-user to “mark” a device, and it shall also be possible for the Service Provider, if this is legally allowed, to “mark” a device regardless of whether the end-user’s permission is obtained.
	([DS] Initial response: Agree)
	

	Ericsson-32
	16/12/04
	6.1.3 SLT-AC-5
	Please clarify what is meant by “service chain” and “an enabler implementation that forms part of the service chain”. 
	([DS] Initial response: Addressed in I/C 2005-0002)
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5 Recommendation

To revise this input contribution upon each new submitted comment against the OSPE RD and to record the appropriate discussions and agreements. These agreements should where appropriate be reflected in the OSPE RD.
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